

No. 21A- _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PROTECT OUR PARKS, INC., *ET AL.*

Petitioners,

v.

PETE BUTTIGIEG,
SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction,
Relief Requested by Monday, August 16, 2021**

**To the Honorable Amy Coney Barrett
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Seventh Circuit**

THOMAS G. GARDINER
CATHERINE M. KEENAN
GARDINER KOCH WEISBERG & WRONA
53 West Jackson Boulevard
Suite 950
Chicago, Illinois 60604
tgardiner@gkwwlaw.com
ckeenan@gkwwlaw.com
(312) 362-0000

MICHAEL RACHLIS
Counsel of Record
RACHLIS DUFF & PEEL, LLC
542 South Dearborn Street, Suite 900
Chicago, Illinois 60605
(312) 733-3950
mrachlis@rdaplawnet

RICHARD EPSTEIN
16 Thomas Place
Norwalk, Connecticut 06853
raepstein43@gmail.com

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	iii
TO THE HONORABLE AMY CONEY BARRETT, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT:.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION	11
I. The Circumstances Presented Are Critical and Exigent.....	12
A. Irreparable Harm and Severe Negative Impact to Land, Historical Characteristics of Jackson Park, and Wildlife.....	12
1. Trees	13
2. Migratory Birds.....	19
B. Irreparable Harm to the Use and Enjoyment of the Public.....	22
1. Road Construction and Traffic Patterns.....	23
II. The Legal Rights at Issue Are Indisputably Clear Due to Respondents’ Substantive and Procedural Violations of Section 4(f), Section 106, and NEPA.....	26
A. Respondents’ Segmentation of the OPC Project Was Improper	26
B. Respondents Should Have Conducted an EIS.....	31

III. Injunctive Relief Is Necessary or Appropriate in Aid of the Court's Jurisdiction.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306 (1987).....	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	i, 2-3, 35-36
<i>City of W. Chicago v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 701 F.2d 632 (7th Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Committee of 100 on the Federal City v. Foxx</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15-16
<i>Cronin v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	34
<i>Friends of the Parks v. Dole</i> , 1987 WL 18918 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 20, 1987).....	15
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Hatmaker v. Ga. DOT</i> , 973 F. Supp. 1047 (M.D. Ga. 1995)	16
<i>Highway J. Citizens Group v. Mineta</i> , 349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003).....	3, 29, 30
<i>In re A & F Enters., Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>In re Beswick</i> , 98 B.R. 904 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	14

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014).....	12
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	35
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng'rs</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th 2011).....	3
<i>NRDC v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 1:2018cv0496 – Document 53 (S.D.N.Y July 31, 2019)	20
<i>Northcoast Env't. Ctr. v. Glickman</i> , 136 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>N.Y. v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	24
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986).....	11
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Saunders v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 359 F. Supp. 457 (D.D.C. 1973).....	15, 16
<i>Sequoia Forestkeeper v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2021 WL 3129603 (E.D. Cal. July 23, 2021)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Today's IV, Inc. v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151185 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2014)	24
<i>United Church of the Med. Ctr. v. Med. Ctr. Comm'n</i> , 689 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Bernhardt</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (D. Or. 2019).....	25
<i>Wash. City., N.C. v. U.S. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 626 (E.D.N.C. 2004)	21

<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	i
--	---

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	30
23 U.S.C. § 138(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	1, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	11, 35
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4337	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	31, 32
49 U.S.C. § 303(c).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 303(e)(1)(A)	26
54 U.S.C. §§ 200501-200511	7, 27
54 U.S.C. § 306108	<i>passim</i>
Pub.L., No. 74-728, 49 Stat. 1555 (Migratory Bird Treaty Act of 1918).....	20-21

Regulations

23 C.F.R. § 771.111(f)(1)-(3).....	26, 29
23 C.F.R. § 774.15	35
36 C.F.R. §§ 800.4–800.6.....	31
40 C.F.R. § 1500	31 n.1
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9	31

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13	31
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	31
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a)	32
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4).....	34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7).....	34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(8).....	20, 33

Federal Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 20	1
Sup. Ct. R. 22	1
Sup. Ct. R. 23	1
Fed. R. App. Pro. 8	i
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 62 (d).....	2

Articles and Publications

“Joe Biden’s Monumental Environmental Gambit,” Editorial New York Times, July 18, 2021.....	14
Mark Rivera, “Chicago tree canopy dwindling; calls for equity, tree planting in underserved communities,” June 30, 2021	18
The Morton Arboretum, Benefits of Trees (https://mortonarb.org/plant-and-protect/benefits-of-trees/)	13
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, Interior Department Takes Steps to Revoke Final Rule on Migratory Bird Treaty Act Incidental Take, May 6, 2021 (https://www.fws.gov/news/ShowNews.cfm?ref=interior-department-takes-steps-to-revoke-final-rule-on-migratory-bird-&_ID=36902)	21
